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NO. ______________ 

 

BILLY D. BURLESON III, 

JON J. MARK, AND 

CRAIG A. BENNIGHT, 

§ 

§ 

§ 

  IN THE DISTRICT COURT 

      PLAINTIFFS, §  

 §  

V. §   ______ JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

            §  

COLLIN COUNTY COMMUNITY §  

COLLEGE DISTRICT, §  

      DEFENDANT. §   DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS 

 

PLAINTIFFS’ ORIGINAL PETITION 

 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: 

 

Plaintiffs Billy D. Burleson III, Jon J. Mark, and Craig A. Bennight, hereby file this 

Original Petition against Defendant Collin County Community College District, and respectfully 

show the Court as follows: 

I. DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN LEVEL 

1. Plaintiffs intend to conduct discovery under Level 2 of Rule 190 of the Texas 

Rules of Civil Procedure. 

II. PARTIES AND SERVICE 

2. Plaintiff Billy D. Burleson III is an individual residing in Texas.  The last three 

numbers of Mr. Burleson’s driver’s license are 611.   

3. Plaintiff Jon J. Mark is an individual residing in Texas.  The last three numbers of 

Mr. Mark’s driver’s license are 186. 

4. Plaintiff Craig A. Bennight is an individual residing in Texas. The last three 

numbers of Mr. Bennight’s driver’s license are 238. 

5. Defendant Collin County Community College District (“Collin College”) is a 

public community college district organized under the laws of the State of Texas.  Defendant 
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Collin College may be served in accordance with the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure by serving 

its counsel, Brandy Davis, Esq., Abernathy Roeder Boyd & Joplin, P.C., 1700 Redbud Blvd., 

Suite 300, McKinney, Texas 75070-1210, or by serving the administrative head of Collin 

College, President Cary A. Israel, at 2800 E. Spring Creek Parkway, Plano, Texas 75074. 

III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

6. The subject matter in controversy is within the jurisdictional limits of this court. 

7. Plaintiffs seek monetary relief over $1,000,000.00.  

8. This court has jurisdiction over the parties because Defendant is a Texas resident. 

9. Plaintiffs bring this case pursuant to Chapter 554 of the Texas Government Code 

(the “Texas Whistleblower Act”). 

10. Pursuant to the Texas Whistleblower Act, Defendant Collin College has waived 

sovereign immunity and sovereign immunity is abolished to the extent of liability for the relief 

allowed under the Texas Whistleblower Act.  See Tex. Gov’t Code § 554.0035. 

11. Pursuant to Section 554.007(b) of the Texas Whistleblower Act, venue is proper 

in Dallas County, Texas because Plaintiffs are public employees of a local governmental entity 

and may sue in a district court of any county in the same geographic area that has established 

with the county in which the cause of action arises a council of governments or other regional 

commission under Chapter 391 of the Local Government Code.  Here, Collin County and Dallas 

County are part of the North Central Texas Council of Governments.  Since the cause of action 

arose in Collin County, Texas, venue is proper in Dallas County, Texas. 

IV. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 

12. All conditions precedent to the institution of this lawsuit have been fulfilled.  

Specifically, Plaintiffs have initiated and exhausted administrative remedies in accordance with 
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Section 554.006 of the Texas Government Code. 

V. FACTS 

A. Collin College Violates Texas Law when it Retaliates Against three Police Officers for 

Reporting Unlawful Actions by Collin College Employees 

13. This case is about Defendant Collin College’s retaliation actions against Plaintiffs 

Billy D. Burleson III, Jon J. Mark, and Craig A. Bennight, exemplary police officers, whom, 

while College Campus Police Officers, reported that employees of Defendant Collin College 

engaged in numerous violations of the law, including, but not limited to, theft of college text 

books and possible corruption of high ranking officials.   

14. Plaintiffs of Collin County Community College District Police Department 

suffered unlawful retaliatory actions by Collin College Police Chief Michael Gromatzky 

(“Gromatzky”) for which Collin College is liable.   

15. Such actions began on or about January 2014 and have continued as recently to 

present.   

16. Collin College, by and through its management and employees, including, but not 

limited to, Gromatzky, who was at all times acting within the scope of his employment with 

Collin College, violated Plaintiffs’ rights under the Texas Labor Code, and Chapter 554 of the 

Texas Government Code (“Texas Whistleblower Act”). 

17. On or about January 27, 2014, Plaintiffs began to investigate the theft of 

thousands of dollars’ worth of books from a Collin College bookstore.   

18. Plaintiffs’ investigation appeared to begin revealing a complex scheme to defraud 

Collin College of more than $1 million worth of textbooks and college funds.   

19. It also appeared to Collin College Police Detective Billy Burleson (who 
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investigated the case with Officer Craig Bennight) and Officer Craig Bennight that there may be 

corruption and a cover-up by high-ranking officials within Collin College.   

20. On March 7, 2014, Collin College officials ordered Detective Burleson and 

Officer Bennight to stop the investigation.   

21. Detective Burleson and Officer Bennight expressed concern and informed Collin 

College that the case needed to be investigated by outside law enforcement agencies.   

22. Detective Burleson reported violations of law to the following law enforcement 

agencies: the Chief of Police of Collin College Police Department, the Texas State Auditor, The 

Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI), the Collin County District Attorney’s Office, and the 

Texas Rangers. 

23. Officer Bennight reported violations of law to the Chief of Police of Collin 

College Police Department, The Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI), the Collin County 

District Attorney’s Office, and the Texas Rangers. 

24. Officer Mark reported violations of law to the Collin County District Attorney’s 

Office and the Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI). 

25. Since then, Plaintiffs have been subjected to multiple acts of retaliation. 

26. Officer Bennight suffered an adverse employment action when he received a 

retaliatory write-up on March 15, 2014, just one week after he was told to stop investigating the 

theft and Officer Bennight informed Collin College that the case needed to be investigated by 

outside law enforcement agencies. 

27. On or about March 29, 2014, Officer Bennight’s work conditions were affected 

because he learned that he was omitted from a police department-wide email list with important 

Policy Memoranda necessary to execute his duties. 
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28. Recently, on July 4, 2014, Officer Bennight’s schedule was changed to deep 

nights (6 p.m. to 6 a.m. shift), and he was transferred to another campus. 

29. Plaintiffs have also been given multiple orders by Gromatzky which inhibit 

Plaintiffs’ ability to exercise their duties and responsibilities as police officers for Collin College. 

30. Detective Burleson was also retaliated against because he was transferred to 

another Collin county college; his hours were changed detrimentally which affected the time he 

could spend with his children; the flexibility in his schedule, flex time, was removed; and he was 

subjected to a hostile work environment. 

31. Plaintiffs were subjected to a hostile work environment. 

32. The Plaintiffs, Detective Burleson, Officer Mark, and Officer Bennight, recently 

received what they consider to be a death threat which appears to be related to their good faith 

reports to outside law enforcement agencies of violations of law within Collin College. 

33. Furthermore, Gromatzsky continuously orders officers to stop people on campus 

and take enforcement actions against them even though no probable cause exists. 

34. Such actions are clearly retaliatory and Plaintiffs have articulated their concerns 

about the legitimacy of the Chief’s directives in grievances filed with Human Resources and in a 

request to the District Attorney. 

35. There is no doubt that Collin College is liable for Gromatzky’s flagrant violations 

of the Texas Whistleblower Act.  

36. Collin College is liable for compensatory and exemplary damages, including, but 

not limited to, actual damages, back pay, front pay, mental anguish, emotional distress, 

attorneys’ fees, court costs, prejudgment interest, and post judgment interest. 

37. Plaintiffs reported violations of law regarding Defendant and its employees to 
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appropriate law enforcement authorities and Defendant retaliated.   

38.  Furthermore Defendant has violated Sections 36.03, 37.09, and 38.15 of the 

Texas Penal Code. 

39.  Texas Penal Code §36.03(a) states that a person commits an offense if by means 

of coercion he influences or attempts to influence a public servant in a specific exercise of his 

official power or a specific performance of his official duty or influences or attempts to influence 

a public servant to violate the public servant’s known legal duty; . . . . 

40. Texas Penal Code §37.09(a) states that a person commits an offense if, knowing 

that an investigation or official proceeding is pending or in progress, he alters, destroys, or 

conceals any record, document, or thing with intent to impair its verity, legibility, or availability 

as evidence in the investigation or official proceeding; or makes, presents, or uses any record, 

document, or thing with knowledge of its falsity and with intent to affect the course or outcome 

of the investigation or official proceeding; . . . . 

41. Texas Penal Code §37.09(d) further states that a person commits an offense if the 

person knowing that an offense has been committed, alters, destroys, or conceals any record, 

document, or thing with intent to impair its verity, legibility, or availability as evidence in any 

subsequent investigation of or official proceeding related to the offense; . . . . 

42. Texas Penal Code §38.15(a)(1) states that a person commits an offense if the 

person with criminal negligence interrupts, disrupts, impedes, or otherwise interferes with: (1) a 

peace officer while the peace officer is performing a duty or exercising authority imposed or 

granted by law;  . . . . 

43. Defendant expressed hostility to Plaintiffs’ reports of violations of law. 

44. Defendant failed to follow its own policies, and failed to investigate Plaintiffs’ 
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reports of violations of law.   

45. As a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s conduct and/or omissions, 

Plaintiffs were caused to suffer injuries and other damage to Plaintiffs as set forth below. 

VI. CAUSE OF ACTION: WHISTLEBLOWER RETALIATION 

46. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations set forth above as if the same 

were fully set forth herein. 

47. Defendant took adverse employment actions against Plaintiffs in retaliation for his 

good faith reports of violations of law to appropriate law enforcement authorities, in violation of 

Chapter 554 of the Texas Government Code. 

48. Plaintiffs suffered damages as a result of Defendant’s retaliatory actions. 

VII. PROXIMATE CAUSE 

49.  Each and every, all and singular of the foregoing acts and omissions, on the part 

of Defendant, taken separately and/or collectively, constitute a direct and proximate cause of the 

injuries and damages set forth below. 

VIII. DAMAGES 

 

50. Plaintiffs would show as a result of the retaliation, they have suffered damages in 

the past and future including but not limited to, lost wages, loss of employment benefits, 

pecuniary losses, emotional pain, suffering, mental anguish, inconvenience, and loss of 

enjoyment of life within the jurisdictional limits of the this court. 

51. Plaintiffs are entitled to attorneys’ fees pursuant to Chapter 554 of the Texas 

Government Code. 

52. As a direct and proximate result of the occurrence made the basis of this lawsuit, 

Plaintiffs were caused to suffer General and Special Damages, and to incur the following 
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damages: 

  A. Mental anguish in the past; 

 

  B. Mental anguish in the future;  

 

  C. Injury to reputation sustained in the past;  

  

  D. Injury to reputation that, in reasonable probability will sustain in the  

   future; 

 
  E. Loss of earnings in the past;  

 

  F. Loss of earnings capacity which will, in all probability, be incurred in the  

   future;  

 

  G. Lost Wages; 

   

  H. Loss of employment benefits; 

 

  I. Pecuniary losses; 

 

  J. Emotional pain; 

 

  K. Loss of enjoyment of life; 

 

  L. Suffering; and 

 

  M. Inconvenience. 

 

53. By reasons of the above, Plaintiffs have suffered losses and damages in a sum 

within the jurisdictional limits of the Court and for which this lawsuit is brought.  

IX. REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURE 

54. Pursuant to Rules 190.2 and 194 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiffs 

request Defendant to disclose, within fifty (50) days of service of this request, the information 

and material described in Rule 194.2 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.  

X. JURY DEMAND 

55. Plaintiffs hereby demand a trial by jury. 
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XI. PRAYER 

56. For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiffs Detective Billy D. Burleson III, Officer Jon J. 

Mark, and Officer Craig A. Bennight pray that Defendant Collin College take notice of this 

pleading according to law, and upon hearing, the Court declare Defendant’s acts in violation of 

the Texas Whistleblower Act and Texas law; that Defendant by permanently enjoined together 

with all agents, employees, successor and others directed by or in concert with them in future 

violations of the Texas Government Code; that the Plaintiffs be awarded judgment, their 

damages, prejudgment interest, post judgment interest, all interest to be paid by the highest legal 

rate, for costs of court, reasonable attorneys’ fees, expert witness fees, and for such other and 

further relief, either at law or in equity, to which Plaintiffs may be justly entitled. 

 Dated: August 28, 2014  Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

  

VICTORIA NEAVE 

Texas Bar No. 24070318 

Victoria@NeaveScott.com  

MARK L. SCOTT, JR. 
Texas Bar No. 24067109 

Mark@NeaveScott.com  

 

NEAVE & SCOTT, PC 

1819 S. Buckner Blvd. 

Dallas, Texas 75217 

Tel: 214.391.5555 

Fax: 214.260.0897 

 

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS 

BILLY D. BURLESON III, 

JON J. MARK, and 

CRAIG A. BENNIGHT 
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